WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED



(By Mr Myles and Mr. Seihert)

PASSED March 78, 1973

In Effect finity days from Passage

C 641

FILES IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. BEISKELL III SLOESJARY OF STATE THIS BATE <u>44-3-73</u>

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 790

(By MR. MYLES and MR. SEIBERT)

[Passed March 28, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one, chapter fiftyone of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to regular terms of the supreme court of appeals of West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SUPREME COURT.

§51-1-5. Regular terms.

1 Two terms of the supreme court of appeals shall be held 2 every year at Charleston, in Kanawha county, the first com-3 mencing on the second Tuesday in January, the second on the 4 first Wednesday in September, and shall continue until the business is dispatched. But when, in the judgment of the court, 5 6 extraordinary circumstances require, such term or terms may 7 be held at such other place or places within the state as the 8 court may designate, such times and places to be fixed in the 9 manner provided in this article for holding special terms of said court. 10

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

rrel Darb Chairman Senate Committee

entres de

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Howard Evb arson

Clerk of the Senate

1 Blanke all. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within U this the **.**...., 1973. day of. Auha bh Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/30/73 Time 3:00 p.m. Time___

.